## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

KAWASAKI RAIL CAR, INC., Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT BLAIR, Patent Owner.

Case IPR2017-01036 Patent 6,700,602 B1

Before JAMESON LEE, SCOTT A. DANIELS, and KEVIN C. TROCK, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

DANIELS, Administrative Patent Judge.

DOCKET

ORDER Conduct of the Proceeding 37 C.F.R. § 42.5 Patent Owner emailed the Board on June 27, 2018, requesting a telephone conference to discuss alleged new disclosures, evidence and arguments in Petitioner's Supplemental Reply (Paper 47) filed June 22, 2018. Patent Owner asserts that these alleged new disclosures, evidence and arguments are outside the permissible scope of the Supplemental Reply.

No telephone conference will be scheduled at this time. Patent Owner is authorized to file a paper no later than close of business Friday, June 29, 2018, listing in bullet format, the page and line number(s) from Petitioner's Supplemental Reply of any disclosure, arguments, or evidence which Patent Owner asserts to be outside the permissible scope of the Supplemental Reply. Likewise, Petitioner is authorized to file a response to Patent Owner's paper no later than close of business July 5, 2018, listing the page and line number(s) from Patent Owner's Supplemental Response (Paper 45), to which the alleged new disclosure, arguments, or evidence listed in Patent Owner's paper are responsive.

Petitioner's responsive list must correspond to Patent Owner's list, item by item. The papers shall contain no argument or description apart from the line and page numbers described above. Patent Owner's identification of page and line numbers must be concise and specific, i.e., not lumping more than one argument or item of evidence together, if separate identification is possible. Non-compliance may lead to nonconsideration of the submission. IPR2017-01036 Patent 6,700,602 B1

For PETITIONER:

ANDREWS KURTH KENYON LLP Sheila Mortazavi Mark A. Chapman Zaed M. Billah Armin Ghiam SheilaMortazavi@andrewskurthkenyon.com MChapman@HuntonAK.com ZaedBillah@andrewskurthkenyon.com ArminGhiam@andrewskurthkenyon.com

For PATENT OWNER:

MEREDITH & KEYHANI, PLLC Jennifer Meredith Sucheta Chitgopekar jmeredith@meredithkeyhani.com sucheta@meredithkeyhani.com